

NO. 78963-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHELDON MARTIN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
07 JUL 19 AM 8:06
BY RONALD R. CARRETER
CLERK

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

MALCOLM ROSS
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA 22883
Criminal Justice Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-2011

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2007 JUL 16 PM 3:35

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUE PRESENTED	1
II.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	A. Factual Background	1
	1. Burglary in the Second Degree with Sexual Motivation, Clark County Cause Number 91-1- 01069-2.....	1
	2. Kidnapping in the Second Degree and Attempted Sexual Abuse in the First Degree, Multnomah County Cause No. 92-04-32087	2
	B. Procedural History	3
IV.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. The Plain Language Of RCW 71.09.030 Granted The Thurston County Superior Court Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	5
	1. Jurisdiction and venue are distinct concepts	5
	2. RCW 71.09.030 grants jurisdiction to the superior courts to hear civil commitment cases.....	7
	3. The superior courts' universal original jurisdiction cannot be overridden by a venue designation.....	9
	B. Legislative Intent Confirms That Thurston County Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under RCW 71.09.030	12
V.	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. State, Dep't of Corrections,</i> 159 Wn.2d 849, 858-64, 154 P.3d 220 (2007)	13
<i>Born v. Thompson,</i> 154 Wn.2d 749, 776, 117 P.3d 1098 (2005).....	15
<i>Cherry v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle,</i> 116 Wn.2d 794, 800, 808 P.2d 746 (1991).....	14
<i>Dougherty v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.,</i> 150 Wn.2d 310, 314, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003).....	1, 6, 9, 10
<i>In re Detention of Martin,</i> 133 Wn. App. 450, 136 P.3d 789 (2006).....	4, 11
<i>In re Estate of Black,</i> 153 Wn.2d 152, 163, 102 P.3d 796 (2004).....	13
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson,</i> 147 Wn.2d 16, 21, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	12, 13
<i>McGinnis v. State,</i> 152 Wn.2d 639, 645, 99 P.3d 1240 (2004).....	12
<i>Moore v. Perrott,</i> 2 Wn. 1, 4, 25 P. 906 (1891).....	10
<i>Nat. Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Riveland,</i> 138 Wn.2d 9, 19, 978 P.2d 481 (1999).....	7, 12
<i>Shoop v. Kittitas County,</i> 149 Wn.2d 29, 37, 65 P.3d 1194 (2003).....	6, 10
<i>State v. Hennings,</i> 129 Wn.2d 512, 522, 919 P.2d 580 (1996).....	14, 15

<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 154 Wn.2d 118, 151, 110 P.3d 192 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Smalls</i> , 99 Wn.2d 755, 766, 665 P.2d 384 (1983).....	13
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 97 Wn.2d 724, 729-30, 649 P.2d 633 (1982)	15
<i>United States v. Buckland</i> , 289 F.3d 558 (9 th Cir.2002)	15
<i>Young v. Clark</i> , 149 Wn.2d 130, 133-34, 65 P.3d 1192 (2003)	6, 10

Statutes

RCW 2.28.150	11
RCW 4.12.020	6
RCW 36.01.050	6
RCW 51.52.110	6
RCW 71.09	1
RCW 71.09.010	13
RCW 71.09.020(15).....	2, 4, 12
RCW 71.09.020(15)(b).....	12, 13
RCW 71.09.020(16).....	3, 8
RCW 71.09.025	11
RCW 71.09.030	passim

Other Authorities

20 Am. Jur. 2D *Courts* § 70, at 384 (1997) 6

77 Am. Jur. 2D *Venue* § 44, at 651 (1997)..... 6

Black’s Law Dictionary 1431 (5th ed.1979)..... 8
